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I. STATEMENT

A. Remand by the Commission
1. On February 8, 2017, pro se Complainant, Mitchel S. Sparer (Complainant or Mr. Sparer), timely filed exceptions to Decision No. R17-0051 (Mailed Date of January 20, 2017) (Recommended Decision).  Mr. Sparer took exception to factual findings and legal conclusions of the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) in the Recommended Decision: (1) regarding whether the tow invoice contained the requirements necessary pursuant to Rule 6509(a) of the Commission’s Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6 (2014); and (2) claiming the ALJ, in error, made conclusions based on Rule 6509(d), 4 CCR 723-6, but failed to consider the requirements and application of Rule 6509(c), 4 CCR 723-6.  The Commission granted the exceptions, agreeing with Mr. Sparer that the ALJ did not make findings regarding Rule 6509(c).
  The Commission remanded the proceeding “for the ALJ to review and [to] make necessary findings of fact, such that he may apply the Commission rules and applicable Colorado law consistent with those findings.”
  The Commission also noted that “both Rules 6905(a) and (c) require strict compliance.  These rules are violated in the event the ALJ concludes through his findings of fact:  (a) that elements required by Rule 6509(a) were not contained in the towing invoice; or (b) that Mr. Sparer was ‘on the property’ such that Rule 6509(c) applies and its requirements were not followed.” 

2. Through remand the Commission did not limit the ALJ’s review of the facts and application of law to the issues raised on exceptions by Complainant.
  

3. In rendering this Decision on Remand the ALJ has again reviewed and considered all the testimony and exhibits introduced into evidence at the hearing, even if certain of that evidence is not specifically addressed in this Decision.  The ALJ has also reviewed his personal notes and materials from the hearing.  Moreover, the ALJ has reconsidered and reevaluated all factual and legal arguments presented by the Parties, including those arguments not specifically addressed in this Decision on Remand.  
4. Based upon substantial evidence in the record as a whole, and on the findings of fact and conclusions of law infra, the Complainant proved by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent violated the mandatory requirements of Rules 6509(a) and 6509(c), 4 CCR 
723-6, when it towed his utility trailer.  Therefore, because the tow of Mr. Sparer’s trailer was performed in violation of Commission rules, Respondent will be ordered not to charge, or to retain, any fees or charges for the services it performed, including towing and storage of the trailer, on and after July 11, 2016.  Respondent will be ordered to release the trailer to Mr. Sparer without delay and without further charges, within ten days of the effective date of this Decision.  (Rule 6511(i), 4 CCR 723-6.)

B. Procedural History
5. On August 26, 2016, Mr. Sparer, Pro Se, filed a Formal Complaint against MAXX Auto Recovery, Inc., doing business as MAXX Fleet Service (Respondent or MAXX), commencing this proceeding.  The Complaint alleges that Mr. Sparer’s trailer was taken by MAXX without notice, without an authorizing party (that is, without proper authorization), and without due process of law.  (Complaint, page 1.)

6. On August 30, 2016, the Commission issued an Order to Satisfy or Answer to Respondent, serving a copy of the Complaint on Respondent as well as an Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing, scheduling the evidentiary hearing for November 7, 2016.  

7. On August 31, 2016, by minute order, the Commission referred this proceeding to an ALJ for disposition.  The undersigned ALJ was subsequently assigned to hear the complaint.  

8. On September 19, 2016, MAXX responded to the complaint in a letter signed by Vice President Juliana Hand.  The ALJ construed MAXX’s letter responding to the Complaint as the Answer.
  The Answer responded that Respondent’s July 11, 2016 tow of Complainant’s trailer did not violate any Commission rules or Colorado laws.  The Answer asserted that MAXX was “authorized in writing by an authorized representative to remove” the trailer, that once removed MAXX reported the tow to the Lakewood Police Department as a “Private property impound,” and that MAXX notified Mr. Sparer by certified mail dated July 18, 2016 that it was in possession of the towed trailer.  (Answer, page 1.)

9. Mr. Sparer and MAXX are the Parties to this proceeding, and each is a Party.  
10. At the request of Respondent, who then was not represented by counsel, Decision No. R16-0866-I (Mailed Date of September 22, 2016) vacated the hearing set for November 7, 2016 and ordered the Respondent (or its representative) to confer with Mr. Sparer to select three alternative hearing dates when the Parties and their witnesses would be available for the evidentiary hearing during three different weeks ending on November 28, 2016.  Decision No. R16-0866-I ordered the Respondent (or its representative), not later than October 6, 2016, to advise the ALJ informally by email of those proposed hearing dates, or to make a filing with the Commission containing that information.
  
11. Respondent failed, by the close of business on October 6, 2016, to advise the ALJ informally by email or to make a filing as ordered, stating agreed alternative hearing dates or that Respondent and Complainant had failed to agree on new hearing dates.  Nor did Respondent file a motion for extension of time to comply with Decision No. R16-0866-I.  As a result, Decision No. R16-0934-I (Mailed Date of October 7, 2016): (1) found that Respondent violated the Order in Decision No. R16-0866-I to confer with Complainant and to report consensus hearing dates or their failure to agree; (2) rescheduled the hearing for November 16, 2016; and (3) gave notice of the new hearing date to the Parties.  

12. On October 11, 2016, counsel for Respondent, Reid J. Elkus of the law firm of Elkus & Sisson, P.C., entered his appearance in this proceeding.  When counsel entered his appearance, he “took the case as he found it” and was bound by all previously issued decisions and orders applicable to Respondent.  
13. On November 9, 2016, counsel for Respondent filed a Motion to Continue and Reset Hearing, seeking a continuance of the hearing set for November 16, 2016.  Counsel stated that he had a conflict on November 16, 2016, as he was scheduled to appear in a hearing before the City of Englewood, which had been scheduled weeks before he was retained by Respondent for this matter.  Pursuant to Rule 1400(a) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, counsel had conferred with Complainant and reported that Mr. Sparer opposed the continuance.  (Motion to Continue and Reset Hearing at ¶ 2.)

14. Under the specific circumstances in this proceeding,
 on his own motion the ALJ found that the unavailability of counsel for Respondent constituted good cause and vacated the hearing set for November 16, 2016.  The Motion to Continue and Reset Hearing was denied as moot.  (Decision No. R16-1041-I (Mailed Date of November 9, 2016), ¶¶ I.9 – 11, page 3.)

15. In order to reschedule the hearing at a time when both Parties and their witnesses would be available, Decision No. R16-1041-I ordered counsel for Respondent (or his delegate) to confer with Complainant and to select two mutually agreeable hearing dates when the Parties and their witnesses would be available during three different weeks.  The Decision set forth the following requirement:

If the Parties agree to proposed hearing dates during the three available 
weeks stated above, or if the parties are unable to agree, counsel for Respondent (or his delegate) shall informally advise the undersigned ALJ (by email at steven.denman@state.co.us) of those proposed dates or their inability to agree, 
or he shall make a filing containing the same information, not later than November 18, 2016.  The ALJ will choose, if possible, one of the proposed dates and issue an order rescheduling the hearing.
Decision No. R16-1041-I ¶¶ I.13, page 4 (emphasis in original).

16. The Commission’s files show that on November 9, 2016 Decision 
No. R16-1041-I was mailed to Respondent’s address on file with the Commission and was served electronically through the Commission’s E-filings System on Reid Elkus, Esq., of Elkus & Sisson, P.C., counsel for Respondent.  The Commission’s files also show that neither the mailing to Respondent nor the E-filings System service on its counsel was returned to the Commission as undeliverable.  There is a presumption, therefore, that Respondent and its counsel received Decision No. R16-1041-I.  
17. The Commission’s files show that counsel for Respondent did not file a motion for extension of time to comply with Decision No. R16-1041-I.  
18. In Decision No. R16-1079-I (Mailed Date of November 23, 2016), the ALJ found that:  (1) counsel for Respondent failed, by the close of business on November 18, 2016, to advise the ALJ informally by email as ordered, stating agreed alternative hearing dates or that Respondent and Complainant could not agree on new hearing dates; (2) counsel for Respondent failed to make any filing by the deadline with the same information, as ordered by the ALJ, or to 
file a motion seeking an extension of time to make the required report or filing; and (3) by the close of business on November 18, 2016, counsel for Respondent failed to make any contact with the ALJ, the Commission, or the Transportation Staff regarding these matters.  (Decision 
No. R16-1079-I ¶¶ 12 through 15, pages 4 – 5.)  

19. Decision No. R16-1079-I then rescheduled the evidentiary hearing for December 8, 2016 at 9:30 a.m. and provided Notice of the Hearing.  Because Respondent and its counsel had each failed to comply with previous orders in Decision Nos. R16-0866-I and 
R16-1041-I regarding rescheduling the evidentiary hearing, the Parties were advised that no further continuances of the hearing date would be granted.  (Decision No. R16-1079-I, ¶ 15, page 5.)  

20. On December 8, 2016 at 9:30 a.m., the ALJ called the evidentiary hearing to order.  Complainant appeared in person, pro se.  Respondent appeared at the hearing by counsel, Lucas Lorenz, Esq., of the law firm of Elkus & Sisson, P.C.  

21. Complainant testified in support of his Complaint.  Hearing Exhibits 1 through 7 were marked for identification.  Hearing Exhibits 1 and 3 through 7 were offered and admitted into evidence.  

22. At the conclusion of Complainant’s case-in-chief, Respondent moved to dismiss, pursuant to Rule 41(b)(1), Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure.  The oral motion to dismiss 
was denied.  This Decision memorializes that ruling.  The ALJ finds that judgment in favor 
of Respondent was not justified based on the evidence presented during Complainant’s 
case-in-chief.  City of Aurora ex rel. Utility Enterprise v. Colo. State Engineer, 105 P.3d 595, 614 (Colo. 2005); Campbell v. Commercial Credit Plan, Inc. 670 P.2d 813 (Colo. App. 1983).  That is, the ALJ could not determine from the evidence adduced by Complainant that Respondent had towed the utility trailer with proper authorization and with adequate notice in compliance with the Commission’s Towing Carrier Rules.  

23. Respondent also argued in its motion to dismiss that the Complaint should be dismissed because Complainant suffered no damages, because he had not paid the charges for the tow.  However, § 40-6-108(1)(d), C.R.S., clearly states that:  “The commission is not required to dismiss any complaint because of the absence of direct damage to the complainant.”  The ALJ finds that argument is without merit.  

24. Finally, Respondent argued in its motion to dismiss that the Due Process Clauses of the Colorado Constitution and the United States Constitution have no application in this case.  The ALJ finds that argument is without merit.  

The Commission regulates towing carriers pursuant to § 40-10.1-401 et seq., C.R.S.  Through the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, including the Towing Carrier Rules, the Commission regulates inter alia, the towing and storage of motor vehicles and the charges by towing carriers.
  The Commission’s regulation of towing carriers, as well as the enforcement of applicable Colorado statutes and rules in regulatory proceedings constitutes sufficient state action to find that consumers who have their motor vehicles towed by regulated towing carriers have the protections of due process of law under Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.,
 as well as under Art. II, Section 25, Colo. Const.
  Indeed, in Commission regulatory proceedings, both complainants and regulated entities are entitled to due process of law under Art. II, Section 25, Colo. Const. and Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.
  The ALJ finds Respondent’s due process argument is without merit.  In the hearing in this proceeding, therefore, Complainant was 

25. entitled to allege that MAXX, a towing carrier regulated by the Commission, seized his property without due process of law.  

26. In defense against the Complaint, Respondent presented the testimony of Ms. Juliana Hand, Vice President of Respondent.  Hearing Exhibits A through F were marked for identification.  Hearing Exhibits A and B were offered and admitted into evidence.  Hearing Exhibit E was offered; Complainant’s objection was sustained, and the exhibit was not admitted into evidence.  Hearing Exhibits C, D, and F were not offered.  

27. Complainant was provided the opportunity to present rebuttal evidence, but he chose to present no rebuttal. 

28. After the evidentiary record was closed, the Parties were given the opportunity 
to file simultaneous written closing arguments, or Statements of Position, on or before December 21, 2016.  Complainant filed his Statement of Position on December 19, 2016.  Respondent, through counsel, filed its Statement of Position on December 21, 2016.  

29. The Statements of Position are not evidence in this proceeding.  
30. On January 20, 2017, the ALJ issued Decision No. R17-0051, finding Mr. Sparer had failed to prove his claims by a preponderance of the evidence and denying the Complaint.  

31. Mr. Sparer timely filed exceptions to Decision No. R17-0051 .n February 8, 2017.

32. On April 4, 2017, in Decision No. C17-0261 (Remand Order), the Commission remanded the proceeding to the undersigned ALJ to render any necessary findings of fact and conclusions of law relating to Rules 6509(a) and 6509(c), 4 CCR 723-6.  

33. In compliance with the Commission’s Remand Order, this recommended decision will make new findings of fact and conclusions of law on remand, when necessary.    
34. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ transmits to the Commission the record of this proceeding, this recommended decision containing findings of fact and conclusions thereon, and a recommended order.  

II. FINDINGS OF FACT

35. Mr. Sparer lives in an apartment at 1221 Yarrow Street, Lakewood, Colorado.  The parking lot at the apartment building has a paved portion and a nearby gravel area.  Mr. Sparer has a utility trailer that he uses to make his living.  Without the trailer, Mr. Sparer will make less money.  Mr. Sparer characterized himself as a “poor person.”  His telephone number was painted on both sides of the trailer.  He had previously parked his utility trailer on the street, but before July 11, 2016, he moved the trailer to the gravel area near the paved part of the parking lot.  No evidence was adduced regarding how long the trailer had been parked on the gravel area near the paved parking lot.  

36. On July 11, 2016, MAXX towed the utility trailer to its storage lot at 7070 Smith Road, Denver, Colorado 80207.  Mr. Sparer testified that, although he was home at the time, he was not contacted by property management nor did he receive any notice that his trailer was about to be towed.  He testified that the property management of his apartment building knew where he lived and that his telephone number was painted in six-inch high numbers on both sides of the trailer.  Nevertheless, property management did not notify him before the tow that it had asked MAXX to tow the trailer or that MAXX was at the property to tow the trailer.  Mr. Sparer did not see the trailer being towed, since it was parked on a side of the apartment building not visible from the window of his apartment.  

37. Mr. Sparer also testified that, although he was home most of the day on July 11, 2016, he never received any notice from MAXX before his trailer was towed.  He reiterated that although his telephone number was painted on both sides of the trailer, no one called him to tell him MAXX was towing his trailer.  He testified that, although MAXX’s driver spoke to the property management,
 who knew where he lived, the driver did not attempt to contact him by telephone or by coming to his apartment to give notice that his trailer was being towed.  He testified that the only notice he received from MAXX that his trailer had been towed was the piece of paper (Hearing Exhibit 6; see Findings of Fact infra) that he received by mail on July 18, 2016.  

38. Mr. Sparer’s apartment building and the gravel area near the paved parking lot, whence his trailer was towed, are located on the same apartment complex property.  At the time MAXX towed his trailer on July 11, 2016, Mr. Sparer was at home in his apartment on the property.  

39. The utility trailer had no roof; that is, it was open at the top.  At the time it was towed by Respondent, the utility trailer was unlocked.  Mr. Sparer testified that the tow invoice failed to list the contents of the trailer.  (See also Hearing Exhibit A.)  When the ALJ inquired what contents were in the trailer when it was towed, Mr. Sparer answered, “A couple of hand tools.  ...  I believe maybe a shovel or a rake or both.”  On cross-examination, Mr. Sparer testified that he was not present when the trailer was towed, and that he did not know for sure whether anything was in the back of the trailer when it was towed.  He said he did not know because the contents section of Hearing Exhibit A was not filled out by Respondent.   

40. There is no dispute that Complainant owns the utility trailer (Vehicle Identification No. [VIN] IDTL004405AA).  (Hearing Exhibits 1 and 7.)  A utility trailer is defined as a “motor vehicle,” according to the Commission’s Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle.
 

41. Ms. Juliana Hand, the Vice President of MAXX, testified that the utility trailer was towed by MAXX because it was “not allowed” by the owner of the apartment property.  She testified that on July 11, 2016, the property manager of the apartment building called a MAXX dispatcher to request that the trailer be towed.  She stated that a representative of property management signed the tow invoice (Hearing Exhibit A) prior to MAXX removing the trailer from the apartment property.  The tow commenced at 2:25 p.m. and ended at 3:00 p.m. when the trailer entered the MAXX storage facility.  Maxx then contacted the Lakewood Police Department and received a report number for a private property impound.  The tow report number is L16121877, entered at 1500 hours (or 3:00 p.m.).  (Hearing Exhibit 6.) 

42. Hearing Exhibit 6 is a Colorado Department of Revenue Form DR 2008A.  The form is entitled, “STATE OF COLORADO, PRIVATE TOW, VEHICLE INFORMATION REQUEST, C.R.S. 42-4-2103.”  Section 42-4-2103, C.R.S., governs abandonment of motor vehicles on private property.  Below the title, Hearing Exhibit 6 states:

NOTICE OF TOW

The vehicle identified in section 2 has been reported abandoned to the Colorado Department of Revenue, DMV, Title Section.  The vehicle may be reclaimed by the owner and/or lienholder with proof of ownership and payment of towing and storage fees.  Failure to claim vehicle and satisfy the lien for towing and/or storage within 30 days from the postmark date of this notice may result in 

disposal of the vehicle.  Information concerning the tow must be obtained from the tow operator listed in Section 7.  

(Emphasis added.)  Ms. Hand testified, however, that MAXX towed the trailer because it 
was “not allowed” on the property; the trailer was not towed because it was an abandoned 
motor vehicle.  Ms. Hand also testified that MAXX uses the Department of Revenue 
Form DR 2008A to notify all owners and lien holders of motor vehicles that MAXX tows and impounds.  

43. Ms. Hand testified that on July 15, 2016, MAXX sent a copy of Hearing Exhibit 6 to Mr. Sparer by Certified U.S. mail.  She confirmed that MAXX did not mail to Mr. Sparer a copy of the tow invoice (Hearing Exhibit A).  Mr. Sparer signed the certified mail receipt and received Hearing Exhibit 6 on July 18, 2016.  (See Hearing Exhibit B.)  

44. Hearing Exhibit 6 contains the following information required by § 42-4-2103, C.R.S.:  

a)
The fact of possession (by MAXX), including the date possession was taken (July 11, 2016); the location of storage of the “abandoned” motor vehicle (MAXX, 7070 Smith Rd., Denver, CO 80207) and the location from which it was towed (1221 Yerrew [sic] St., Denver [sic]);
 the tow report number (L16121877); and the identity of the law enforcement agency (Lakewood Police Department) determining that the vehicle was not reported stolen;

b)
The identity of the operator possessing the “abandoned” motor vehicle (MAXX), together with the operator's business address (7070 Smith Rd., Denver, CO 80207) and telephone number (303-295-6353) and the carrier number assigned by the public utilities commission (T2625); and
c)
A description of the “abandoned” motor vehicle, including the make (trailer), model (utility), color (brown), and year (2008), the number (730WTA), issuing state (Colorado), and expiration date (02/2017) of the license plate, or any other indicia of the motor vehicle's state of origin, and the vehicle identification number (10TL004405AA).

45. Hearing Exhibit A is the tow invoice.  Ms. Hand testified that the tow invoice contained the invoice serial number; the name, address, permit number, and telephone number of the towing carrier; the address of the storage facility used by the towing carrier; the date and time of the commencement and completion of the tow; the make, model, year, VIN number, and license plate number of the motor vehicle towed; the origin address of the tow, the destination address, and the one-way mileage between those addresses; the signature of the towing vehicle operator; an itemized invoice of all towing charges assessed; and a statement saying “Report problems to the Public Utilities Commission at 303 894-2070.”  No itemized list of any contents of the trailer appears on Hearing Exhibit A.  

46. On the tow invoice (Hearing Exhibit A) the “Authorize Name” states 
“Mgr – tony.”  Below the “Authorize Name” are a phone number and an “Authorization” signature.  On cross-examination by Mr. Sparer, Ms. Hand testified that the owner of the apartment building is Jefferson Center for Mental Health, and that property management sends MAXX a list of agents authorized to request tows.  She testified on cross-examination that 
Tony Kroneburger, the person who signed the authorization on the tow invoice, was authorized by the Jefferson Center for Mental Health to request tows from the property.  On 
cross-examination, Ms. Hand also recognized and confirmed Mr. Kroneburger’s signature on the tow invoice.  

47. On cross-examination, Ms. Hand testified that she had no prior knowledge of any notices or citations provided by the property management to Mr. Sparer prior to their calling MAXX and authorizing the tow ticket to remove the trailer.  

48. Ms. Hand was not offered by Respondent as an expert witness on Colorado motor carrier law, the Commission’s Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, or the Commission’s Towing Carrier Rules.  Moreover, Ms. Hand was not qualified by the ALJ as an expert witness to testify about legal opinions or legal conclusions on such matters.  

49. On cross-examination, Ms. Hand offered her opinion that MAXX had no responsibility to give notice to Mr. Sparer, or to verify that prior notice had been given, before Mr. Sparer’s trailer was towed by MAXX.  Ms. Hand believed that it was the responsibility of property management to provide notice to Mr. Sparer that the trailer was going to be towed.  Ms. Hand testified that MAXX’s responsibility was to notify the police of the tow, so that if the owner of the vehicle reported it as stolen, the police would advise the owner that the vehicle could be retrieved from MAXX.  Regarding the tow of this trailer, Ms. Hand testified that MAXX reported the tow to the Lakewood Police Department and received a case number, which was listed on the tow invoice.  (See Hearing Exhibit A.) 

50. Mr. Sparer testified at the hearing that he had not, as of December 8, 2016 (the date of the hearing), retrieved the utility trailer from MAXX.  Ms. Hand testified that the utility trailer remained at the MAXX storage lot as of December 8, 2016, and that on that date the amount of towing and storage fees to retrieve the trailer totaled $4,580.00.    

III. DISCUSSION

A. Applicable Law.
51. The Commission is required to conduct its proceedings in a manner “as will best conduce the proper dispatch of business and the ends of justice.”  Section 40-6-101(1), C.R.S.  
52. Mr. Sparer, as the Complainant and proponent of an order in this proceeding, bears the burden to prove the allegations in his complaint by a preponderance of the 
evidence.  Section 24-4-105(7), C.R.S.; § 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; Rule 1500, 4 CCR 723-1. The preponderance standard requires that evidence of the existence of a contested fact outweighs the evidence to the contrary.  Mile High Cab, Inc. v. Colorado Public Utilities Commission, 302 P.3d 241, 246 (Colo. 2013).  That is, the finder of fact must determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Department of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507, 508 (Colo. App. 1985).  A party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole, slightly tips in favor of that party.  

53. The burden of proving an affirmative defense by a preponderance of the evidence rests on the defendant asserting the defense.  Western Distributing Co. v. Diodoso, 841 P.2d 1053, 1057-1059 (Colo. 1992).  In complaint proceedings before the Commission, the respondent has the burden to prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, the issues it raises as affirmative defenses.  Public Utilities Comm’n. v. Trans Shuttle, Inc., Decision No. R01-881 (Mailed Date of August 29, 2001) ¶ III.C, page 9, in Docket No. 01G-218CP.  

54. Rule 6511(j) of the Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6, regulates towing and charges by towing carriers relating to abandoned motor vehicles.  Notifications of the owner of an abandoned motor vehicle by towing carriers are governed by §§ 42-4-1804 and 42-4-2103, C.R.S., and the rules of the Colorado Department of Revenue.  Rule 6511(j)(I), 4 CCR 723-6.  

55. Section 42-4-1804, C.R.S., is found in Part 18, Article 4, Title 42, C.R.S., relating to Vehicles Abandoned on Public Property.  Section 42-4-1804, C.R.S., applies to the responsibilities of law enforcement agencies when an abandoned motor vehicle is towed from public property, but it does not apply to this proceeding.  

56. Section 42-4-2103, C.R.S., is found in Part 21, Article 4, Title 42, C.R.S., relating to Vehicles Abandoned on Private Property.  If substantial evidence in the record proves that Complainant’s trailer was an abandoned motor vehicle, § 42-4-2103, C.R.S., would apply to this proceeding.  Rule 6511(j) of the Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6, regulates towing and charges by towing carriers for abandoned motor vehicles.  

57. Rule 6501(a) of the Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6, incorporates by reference the definition of an abandoned motor vehicle in § 42-4-2102(1), C.R.S.  Under 
the definitions in § 42-4-2102(1), C.R.S., as relevant to this proceeding, the determination of abandonment was required to be made before the trailer was towed and impounded by Respondent.  The applicable statutory definition of an abandoned motor vehicle in this proceeding then is:  “Any motor vehicle left unattended on private property for a period of twenty-four hours or longer or for such other period as may be established by local ordinance without the consent of the owner or lessee of such property or the owner's or lessee's legally authorized agent;…”  Section 42-4-2102(1)(a), C.R.S.  

If a motor vehicle is abandoned on private property, § 42-4-2103(3)(c)(I)(A), C.R.S., requires that the towing operator, or its agent, serve notice on the vehicle owner by 

58. certified mail, return receipt requested, no later than two days, but no more than ten days after a motor vehicle has been towed or abandoned.  The notice must contain the following information:  

a)
The fact of possession, including the date possession was taken; the location of storage of the abandoned motor vehicle and the location from which it was towed; the tow report number; and the identity of the law enforcement agency determining that the vehicle was not reported stolen;

b)
The identity of the operator possessing the abandoned motor vehicle, together with the operator's business address and telephone number and the carrier number assigned by the public utilities commission; and
c)
A description of the abandoned motor vehicle, including the make, model, color, and year, the number, issuing state, and expiration date of the license plate, or any other indicia of the motor vehicle's state of origin, and the vehicle identification number.
59. A towing carrier, holding in storage a motor vehicle abandoned on private property, who cannot demonstrate a good faith effort as set forth in § 42-4-2103, C.R.S., to comply with the foregoing statutory notification requirements shall not charge, collect, or retain storage fees.  Rule 6511(j)(II).  

60. Abandonment of a motor vehicle prior to it being towed cannot be presumed.  See Calabrese v. Hall, 593 P.2d 1387, 1389 (Colo. App. 1979).  

61. If there is insufficient evidence in the record to prove that Complainant’s trailer was abandoned, Respondent’s tow of Complainant’s trailer was a nonconsensual tow from private property.
  If the evidence proves that Complainant’s trailer was not an abandoned motor vehicle, or that MAXX did not tow the trailer from private property because it was an abandoned motor vehicle, then § 42-4-2103, C.R.S., and Rule 6511(j) of the Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6, do not apply to this proceeding.  

62. Rule 6508(b) of the Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6, regulates authorizations to perform nonconsensual tows of motor vehicles.  Pursuant to Rule 6508(b), a regulated towing carrier, such as Respondent, shall not tow any vehicle without proper authorization.  When such authorization is given by a property owner, or the agent of a property owner, the towing carrier is required to document specific details in writing, including the make and license number of the vehicle to be towed; the date, time, and place of removal; and the signature of the property owner.  Rule 6508(b)(VI).  

63. A written authorization from the property owner or its agent shall be filled 
out in full, signed by the property owner, and given to the towing carrier before the motor vehicle is removed from the property.  Rule 6508(b)(VI)(A).  The written authorization may be incorporated with the tow invoice.  Rule 6508(b)(VI)(C).  

64. Rule 6509(a) of the Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6, requires a towing carrier to use and to complete all applicable portions of a tow invoice form for all nonconsensual tows.  The rule lists 15 different categories of information required to be included in a tow invoice.  As relevant to adjudicating the disputes in this Complaint proceeding, Rule 6509(a) requires:

The tow record/invoice form shall contain the following information:

(VI)
 the origin address of the tow, the destination address of the tow, and the one-way mileage between such addresses;

(VII)
 unless incorporated into the authorization in subparagraph 6508(b)(IV),

(A)
the name, address, and telephone number of the person authorizing the tow; and

(B)
the signature of the property owner authorizing a tow;  and
(VIII)
 if the towed motor vehicle is unlocked, a list of its contents; … 

65. Rule 6509(c) of the Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6, requires that:

(c)
Towing carriers shall provide a charge notification card to the owner, authorized operator, or authorized agent of the owner of the motor vehicle to be towed if such person is on the property prior to or after commencement of the tow of the vehicle but before the vehicle has been towed off the property.  The charge notification card shall contain 
the Commission-prescribed form and content as available on the Commission’s website.
Rule 6509(d), 4 CCR 723-6, requires that:

(d)
A towing carrier may place a warning sign on the driver-side window of a vehicle to be towed or, if window placement is impracticable, in another location on the driver-side of the vehicle prior to the commencement 
of the tow.  The tow-truck warning sign shall be at least eight inches 
by eight inches, is yellow or orange in color and states the following:  “WARNING: This vehicle is in tow.  Attempting to operate or operating this vehicle may result in criminal prosecution and may lead to injury or death to you or another person.”

66. Rules 6509(c) and 6509(d), 4 CCR 723-6, were first added to the Towing Carrier Rules in a 2013 rulemaking proceeding.  See Decision No. C13-1480 (Mailed Date of November 29, 2013) and Attachment A in Proceeding No. 13R-0009TR.  In that rulemaking proceeding, no participants challenged adopted Rule 6509(c) or Rule 6509(d) on either exceptions or on rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration (RRR).  See Decision No. C13-1259 (on Exceptions; Mailed Date of October 10, 2013) and Decision No. C13-1480 (on RRR) in Proceeding No. 13R-0009TR.  The current language of Rules 6509(c) and 6509(d) is the same as the Commission adopted in 2013.
  

67. If a tow is performed by a towing carrier in violation of a Colorado state statute or of the Commission’s rules, the towing carrier shall not charge or retain any fees or charges for the services it performs.  Any motor vehicle that is held in storage and that was towed without proper authorization shall be released to the owner, lienholder, or agent of the owner or lienholder without charge.  Rule 6511(i), 4 CCR 723-6.  

B. Conclusions.
68. The Commission has jurisdiction over this Complaint and over Complainant, pursuant to § 40-6-108, C.R.S.  

69. Respondent is a regulated towing carrier as defined by Rule 6501(n) of the Commission’s Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6, and is subject to this Commission’s jurisdiction.  

70. Complainant is the owner of the utility trailer (VIN No. IDTL004405AA), which is a “motor vehicle,” according to Rule 6001(v) of the Commission’s Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle. 4 CCR 723-6.
  

1. Complainant’s trailer was not an abandoned motor vehicle.
Substantial evidence in the record as a whole, including testimony from Complainant and from Respondent’s witness Ms. Juliana Hand, establishes that on July 11, 2016, Complainant’s trailer was not an abandoned motor vehicle, and it was not towed by Respondent as an abandoned motor vehicle.
  Mr. Sparer testified that he used the trailer in his work to make a living.  He testified that he had previously parked his utility trailer on the street, but sometime 

71. before July 11, 2016, he moved the trailer to the gravel area near the paved part of the parking lot.  Ms. Hand testified that MAXX towed the trailer at the request of property management because it was “not allowed” by the property owner.  There was no contrary testimony in the record to establish that Complainant’s trailer was an abandoned motor vehicle.  Therefore, based upon substantial evidence in the record, the ALJ finds that Complainant’s trailer was not an abandoned motor vehicle as defined by Rule 6501(a), 4 CCR 723-6, and § 42-4-2102(1)(a), C.R.S.  

72. Since Complainant’s trailer was not an abandoned motor vehicle, Rule 6511(j) 
of the Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6, and § 42-4-2103, C.R.S., do not govern the nonconsensual tow by Respondent of Complainant’s utility trailer from private property on July 11, 2016, and they do not apply to adjudicating this Complaint.  

73. Hearing Exhibit 6 (the Colorado Department of Revenue Form DR 2008A) is intended inter alia to give notice to the Colorado Department of Revenue and to an owner of an abandoned motor vehicle that his/her vehicle has been towed, the name and location of the towing company, and where the vehicle can be recovered.
  

74. Because Mr. Sparer’s trailer was not an abandoned motor vehicle, Rule 6511(j) of the Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6, § 42-4-2103, C.R.S., and the Department of Revenue Form DR 2008A (Hearing Exhibit 6) do not govern providing meaningful and effective notice to Mr. Sparer that Respondent had towed his trailer.
  

75. With knowledge that Mr. Sparer’s trailer was not an abandoned motor vehicle, as admitted by the testimony of Ms. Hand, MAXX had a duty under the Towing Carrier Rules to use another method to provide meaningful and effective notice to Mr. Sparer that his trailer had been towed.  The ALJ finds that the Department of Revenue Form DR 2008A (Hearing 
Exhibit 6) was not the proper method for Respondent to give meaningful and effective notice to Mr. Sparer that Respondent had towed his trailer on July 11, 2016.  

76. Significant attention in this proceeding, including much of the evidence at hearing and arguments of the Parties, concerned whether Form DR 2008A (Hearing Exhibit 6) contains all the notification information required by § 42-4-2103(3)(c)(I)(C), C.R.S., and whether errors and omissions in the information rendered the notice inadequate.
  Because the Department of Revenue Form DR 2008A was the only notice given by Respondent to Mr. Sparer that his trailer had been towed, it is understandable (and not surprising) that Complainant focused his evidence and arguments
 on errors and omissions in Hearing Exhibit 6.

Because Rule 6511(j) of the Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6, and 
§ 42-4-2103, C.R.S., do not apply to MAXX’s tow of Mr. Sparer’s trailer, the Department of Revenue Form DR 2008A (Hearing Exhibit 6) is irrelevant to the adjudication of this Complaint.  

77. Therefore, the ALJ concludes that the following issues are also irrelevant:  whether the errors and omissions in Hearing Exhibit 6 constitute inadequate notice that rendered MAXX’s tow of the trailer unlawful (as argued by Mr. Sparer), or whether they were insubstantial typographical errors that were reasonably explained by Ms. Hand’s testimony (as argued by MAXX).  Thus, the ALJ concludes that it is unnecessary to enter conclusions on whether the errors and omissions in Hearing Exhibit 6 impact the legality of Respondent’s tow of Mr. Sparer’s trailer.  

2. Complainant’s trailer was towed after proper authorization.
78. Respondent’s tow of Mr. Sparer’s utility trailer on July 11, 2016, was a nonconsensual tow of a motor vehicle from private property located at 1221 Yarrow Street, Lakewood, Colorado.  

79. Jefferson Center for Mental Health is the owner of the apartment building property from which Complainant’s trailer was towed.  Substantial evidence in the record as a whole, largely developed through Mr. Sparer’s cross-examination of Ms. Hand, establishes that the tow was authorized by an agent of the property owner, Tony Kroneburger, who Ms. Hand knew was on a list of persons authorized by the property owner (Jefferson Center for Mental Health) to request that vehicles be towed from the property.  On cross-examination, Ms. Hand recognized and confirmed Mr. Kroneburger’s signature on the tow invoice.  In accordance with Rule 6509(a) of the Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6, the tow invoice (Hearing Exhibit A) included the name, address, telephone number, and signature of the person authorizing the tow.
80. The tow of Complainant’s trailer was properly authorized by the property owner, as required by Rules 6508(b)(I)(C) and 6508(b)(VI) of the Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6.  

81. Complainant failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that his utility trailer was towed by Respondent on July 11, 2016 without proper authorization in violation of Rule 6508(b) of the Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6.    

3. Respondent failed to give Complainant adequate notice that his trailer was to be towed.
82. Complainant adduced evidence or argued that Respondent towed his trailer on July 11, 2016 without adequate notice as required by the Towing Carrier Rules, based upon two theories.  First, Complainant testified that he was not given advance notice that MAXX was going to tow his trailer by placing a sticker (or warning sign) on his trailer before it was towed.  In argument during the hearing, Mr. Sparer cited Rule 6509(d), 4 CCR 723-6, in support of 
this theory.  Rule 6509(d), however, provides only that, prior to the commencement of a nonconsensual tow of a motor vehicle, “[a] towing carrier may place a warning sign on the driver-side window of a vehicle to be towed or, if window placement is impracticable, in another location on the driver-side of the vehicle.”  (Emphasis added.)  No evidence was admitted showing that any warning sign had been placed on the trailer before it was towed.  In any event, Respondent was not required to place a warning sign or notice on the trailer before it was towed, in accordance with Rule 6509(d), 4 CCR 723-6.  Therefore, Complainant’s first argument that notice was inadequate fails.  

83. Second, relying on Rule 6509(c), 4 CCR 723-6, Complainant argued that prior notice of the tow was inadequate, because although he was on the property before and during the time Respondent towed his trailer, MAXX failed to contact him to provide a charge notification card before the trailer was towed off the property.  

84. Rule 6509(c) of the Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6, requires that:

(c)
Towing carriers shall provide a charge notification card to the owner, authorized operator, or authorized agent of the owner of the motor vehicle to be towed if such person is on the property prior to or after commencement of the tow of the vehicle but before the vehicle has 
been towed off the property.  The charge notification card shall contain 
the Commission-prescribed form and content as available on the Commission’s website.
(Emphasis added.)  The requirements of Rule 6509(c) are mandatory.
  In the Commission’s decisions adopting Rule 6509(c) in 2013, there is no definition of the phrase “on the property” or any discussion of limits on its meaning.
  

85. The primary task in statutory construction is to ascertain and to give effect to the legislative purpose underlying a statutory enactment (or rule).  In determining the statutory purpose, one first looks to the language used by the legislature (or Commission) and gives 
words their commonly accepted and understood meaning.  When the language is clear and unambiguous, it may be presumed that the legislature (or Commission) meant what it clearly stated in the statute (or rule).  Beeghly v. Mack, 20 P.3d 610, 612-613 (Colo. 2001) (citations omitted); Sears v. Romer, 928 P.2d 745, 749-750 (Colo.App.1996) cert. denied 1996.    
When interpreting a statute (or rule), however, one should generally give deference to the construction of statutes (or rules) by administrative officials charged with their enforcement.  Sears v. Romer, 928 P.2d at 749-750.  In other complaint proceedings, the Commission has consistently construed the phrase “on the property” to mean on the entirety of 

86. the real property of an owner.  See e.g. A&K Resources, LLC v. Public Service Company of Colorado, Decision No. C07-0880 ¶¶ I.A.2, 5-8, pages 1-3 (Mailed Date of October 22, 2007) 
in Docket No. 07F-141EG (“on the property” construed to mean real property owned by complainants comprised of an apartment complex with 23 one-bedrooms apartments); Pachello v. Public Service Company of Colorado, Decision No. R07-0043 ¶¶ II.12, 16, 20, pages 3-5 (Mailed Date of January 11, 2007) in Docket No. 06F-410G (“on the property” construed to mean real property owned by complainant on which a dog kennel and several residences were located); Williams v. Dallas Creek Water Company, Decision No. R06-1363 ¶¶ I.14-16, page 3 (Mailed Date of November 20, 2006) in Docket No. 06F-100W (“on the property” construed to mean a ten-acre property owned by complainant on which a home and horse barn were located).  

87. In this proceeding, consistent with prior interpretations by the Commission, the ALJ construes the phrase “on the property” as used in Rule 6509(c) to mean the entire apartment complex located at 1221 Yarrow Street, Lakewood, Colorado, including the apartment building in which Mr. Sparer lived, the paved parking lot, and the gravel area near the paved parking lot from which MAXX towed Mr. Sparer’s trailer.  

88. Substantial evidence in the record as a whole, particularly testimony from Mr. Sparer, proved that Mr. Sparer was at home in his apartment for most of the day on July 11, 2016.  His apartment building is on the same property as the paved parking lot and the nearby gravel area from which his trailer was towed by MAXX.  Substantial evidence in the record also proved that before MAXX towed the trailer off the apartment complex property, MAXX’s driver did not give Mr. Sparer a charge notification card notifying him of the tow.  Mr. Sparer testified that although his telephone number was painted on both sides of the trailer, and although MAXX’s driver spoke to the property management,
 who knew where he lived, the driver did not contact him by telephone or by coming to his apartment to give him notice that his trailer was about to be towed.  The ALJ concludes that MAXX failed to provide Mr. Sparer with a charge notification card notifying him of the tow, or any type of advanced notice before his trailer was towed.  

89. Because substantial evidence in the record proved that Mr. Sparer was “on the property” prior to or after commencement of the tow of the vehicle, but before the vehicle has been towed off the property, Rule 6509(c) required that MAXX, a regulated towing carrier “shall provide a charge notification card to the owner” (Mr. Sparer) before MAXX towed the trailer off the apartment complex property.  By failing to provide Mr. Sparer with such advance notice, in the form of a charge notification card, before MAXX towed the trailer off the property, MAXX violated the mandatory requirements of Rule 6509(c), 4 CCR 723-6.  
90. Complainant proved by a preponderance of the evidence that his utility trailer was towed by Respondent on July 11, 2016 without adequate notice, in the form of a charge notification card, before MAXX towed the trailer off the property, in violation of Rule 6509(c) of the Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6.  

4. Respondent’s tow invoice failed to include all information required by Rule 6509(a).
91. Rule 6509(a) of the Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6, requires a towing carrier to use and to complete all applicable portions of a tow invoice form for all nonconsensual tows.  The requirements of Rule 6509(a) are mandatory.
  Of the 15 different categories of information Rule 6509(a) requires to be included in a tow invoice, the ALJ concludes that the tow invoice warrants closer scrutiny regarding the following requirements:

The tow record/invoice form shall contain the following information:

(VI)
 the origin address of the tow, the destination address of the tow, and the one-way mileage between such addresses; …
(VIII)
 if the towed motor vehicle is unlocked, a list of its contents; … 

92. A close examination of the tow invoice (Hearing Exhibit A) reveals several deficiencies.  First, the origin address of the tow is shown in two places as the “Property 
1221 Yerrew St” and the “Start Point 1221 Yarrow St;” with neither showing any city or state.  During the hearing, Complainant’s challenge to Hearing Exhibit A focuses on the misspelling of “Yarrow” Street.  While on cross-examination Ms. Hand quibbled over whether “Yarrow” was misspelled, she did not explain why the tow invoice failed to include the correct city and state in the origin address of the tow.  The ALJ concludes that Respondent’s omission from the tow invoice of the city and state from the origin address of the tow is a violation of Rule 6509(a)(VI), 4 CCR 723-6.  
93. Second, while the vehicle is shown not to be locked, the “Unlocked vehicle contents” section of the tow invoice (Hearing Exhibit A) is completely blank.  Complainant argued that Rule 6509(a)(VIII) required Respondent to list the inventory of the contents of the trailer.  When the ALJ inquired of Complainant what contents were in the trailer when it was towed, Mr. Sparer answered, “A couple of hand tools.  …  I believe maybe a shovel or a rake or both.”  On cross-examination, Mr. Sparer testified that he was not present when the trailer was towed, and he did not know for sure whether anything was in the back of the trailer when it was towed.  He testified that he did not know because the contents section of Hearing Exhibit A was not filled out by Respondent.  A reasonable inference can be drawn from the testimony that there were contents in the trailer when it was towed.  Substantial evidence proves that MAXX did not list any contents on the tow invoice.  

94. More important, Rule 6509(a)(VIII) requires Respondent to list the contents of an unlocked motor vehicle that it tows.  When there are no contents, Rule 6509(a)(VIII) requires Respondent to state “None,” so that there will be no later dispute by the owner of the towed unlocked vehicle that the contents have gone missing while the vehicle is in possession of a towing carrier.  Respondent could not just leave the “Unlocked vehicle contents” section of the tow invoice (Hearing Exhibit A) completely blank.  The ALJ concludes that Respondent’s failure to list the contents of the trailer, or to state “None,” in the “Unlocked vehicle contents” section of the tow invoice violated Rule 6509(a)(VIII) of the Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6.

5. Summary of Conclusions.
95. Based upon substantial evidence in the record as a whole, and on the findings of fact and conclusions of law supra, the ALJ concludes that Complainant has satisfied his burden to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that, when Respondent towed his trailer, Respondent violated the mandatory requirements of Rules 6509(a) and 6509(c) of the Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6, as discussed supra in this Decision.  

96. Because the tow of Mr. Sparer’s trailer was performed in violation of Commission rules, pursuant to Rule 6511(i) of the Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6, Respondent will be ordered not to charge, or to retain, any fees or charges for the services it performed, including towing and storage of the trailer, on and since July 11, 2016.  

97. Respondent will be ordered to release the trailer (Vehicle Identification No. IDTL004405AA) to Mr. Sparer, without delay and without further charges, within ten days of the effective date of this Decision.  

98. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.

IV. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:  

1. The Formal Complaint filed by Mitchel S. Sparer (Complainant) against MAXX Auto Recovery, Inc., doing business as MAXX Fleet Service (Respondent), on August 26, 2016 is granted, consistent with the discussion in this Decision.  

2. Respondent shall not charge, or retain, any fees or charges for the services it performed, including towing and storage of Complainant’s utility trailer, on and after July 11, 2016.     

3. Within ten days of the effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall release the utility trailer (Vehicle Identification No. IDTL004405AA) to Complainant without delay and without further charges.

4. Failure of Respondent to release his trailer (Vehicle Identification No. IDTL004405AA) to Complainant, as ordered in this Decision, shall constitute a violation of this Decision.
5. Respondent shall file with the Commission written proof of its release of the trailer (Vehicle Identification No. IDTL004405AA) to Complainant.  Respondent shall make this filing within seven calendar days of the date on which the release is accomplished.

6. Failure of Respondent to file written proof of the release of the trailer within seven calendar days of the date on which the release is accomplished shall constitute a violation of this Decision.
7. Proceeding No. 16F-0659TO is closed.  
8. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  
9. As provided by § 40-6-106, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  
a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the Recommended Decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.  

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.  

10. If exceptions to this Recommended Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.  
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


STEVEN H. DENMAN
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




�  Decision No. C17-0261 (Mailed Date of April 4, 2017), ¶ I.C.17, page 5.


�  Decision No. C17-0261 ¶ I.C.19, page 6.  


�  Decision No. C17-0261 ¶ I.C.20, pages 6-7.  


�  Decision No. C17-0261 ¶ I.C.21, page 7.  


�  Respondent’s letter contained no Certificate of Service, or any other evidence that a copy had been served on Complainant, as required by Rule 1205(a) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1 (2015), which requires that a person filing any pleading shall serve a copy on every other party in the proceeding.  Without a Certificate of Service there is no proof that MAXX served the Answer on Complainant.  See Rule 1205(e) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1.  


�  The Commission’s records show that Decision No. R16-0866-I was mailed to Respondent at its address on file with the Commission on September 22, 2016.  The Commission’s records also show that this mailing was not returned to the Commission as undeliverable.  


�  Pursuant to Rule 1400(b) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, responses to motions are due 14 days after service of the motion.  Since the Motion to Continue and Reset Hearing was filed only seven days before hearing, Complainant’s response would have been due after the hearing, unless response time was shortened.  Because Complainant is not registered with the Commission’s E-filings System, the Commission could only communicate with Complainant by U.S. mail, without certainty that a decision shortening the response time would reach him.  November 11, 2016 was also a state holiday, when the Commission’s offices were closed and there would be no mail delivery.  Hence, the ALJ found that time was of the essence in addressing the unavailability of counsel for Respondent and rescheduling the hearing.  See Decision No. R16-1041-I, ¶ I.9, page 3.  


�  See e.g. Rules 6500 through 6514 of the Commission’s Towing Carrier Rules of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6.  


�  Denver Welfare Rights Organization v. Public Utilities Comm’n., 547 P. 2d 239, 245 (Colo. 1976).


�  Art. II, Section 25, Colo. Const. provides that, “No person shall be deprived of life, liberty or property, without due process of law.”  The Due Process Clause of Amend. XIV, U.S. Const., provides that, “[N]or shall any State deprive any person of life, liberty, or property without due process of law. . . .”  See City and County of Denver v. Eggert, 647 P.2d 216, 224 (Colo. 1982) (The essence of procedural due process is fundamental fairness.  This embodies adequate advance notice and an opportunity to be heard prior to state action resulting in deprivation of a significant property interest.).  


�  See DeLue v. Public Utilities Comm’n., 486 P.2d 563 1050, 1052 (Colo. 1971); and Public Utilities Comm’n. v. Colorado Motorway, 437 P.2d 44, 47-48 (Colo. 1968).  


�  Respondent’s witness, Ms. Juliana Hand, confirmed that on July 11, 2016 the representative of property management spoke to MAXX’s driver to point out the trailer that management wanted to be towed. 


�  Rule 6001(v) of the Commission’s Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6 (2014) defines “Motor vehicle” as “any automobile, truck, tractor, motor bus, or other self-propelled vehicle or any trailer drawn thereby.”  (Emphasis added.)  


�  The location of the tow – 1221 Yarrow Street is actually in Lakewood, Colorado, not Denver.  See Hearing Exhibit 1.  The street name on Hearing Exhibit 6 is also misspelled as “Yerrew.”  


�  The Vehicle Information in Hearing Exhibit 6 contains typographical errors, when compared to Hearing Exhibit 1, the Colorado registration card for the trailer:  (1) the correct license number is 730WTQ; and (2) the correct VIN number is IDTL004405AA.  


�  Rule 6501(h) of the Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6, defines a nonconsensual tow as “the transportation of a motor vehicle by tow truck if such transportation is performed without the prior consent or authorization of the owner or operator of the motor vehicle.”


�  In a currently pending rulemaking proceeding to amend the Towing Carrier Rules, the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking proposed no changes to Rules 6509(c) and 6509(d).  See Decision No. C16-0129 (Mailed Date of February 19, 2016) and Attachment A in Proceeding No. 16R-0095TO.  In a recent decision in the pending rulemaking, the presiding ALJ proposed no changes to the language of Rules 6509(c) and 6509(d), although other proposed amendments would renumber those subsections of Rule 6509.  See Decision No. R17-0273 (Mailed Date of April 11, 2017) and Attachment A in Proceeding No. 16R-0095TO.  


� See Footnote 4.  


� Respondent also did not argue – either in the hearing or its Statement of Position – that Complainant’s trailer was towed because it was an abandoned motor vehicle.  See e.g. Respondent’s Statement of Position.


�  Section 42-4-2103, C.R.S., clearly governs the notice to owners of motor vehicles abandoned on private property that have been towed, as well as the contents of the Notice.  The Department of Revenue Form DR 2008A states the “NOTICE OF TOW” below the title, in pertinent part as follows:





The vehicle identified in section 2 has been reported abandoned to the Colorado Department of Revenue, DMV, Title Section.  The vehicle may be reclaimed by the owner and/or lienholder with proof of ownership and payment of towing and storage fees.  … (Emphasis added.)





�  While the evidence at hearing demonstrated that Hearing Exhibit 6 had been properly served on Complainant by Certified U.S. mail within ten days after the date of the tow, as required by § 42-4-2103(3)(c)(I)(A), C.R.S., that fact is not dispositive of the notice issue in this proceeding.  


�  For example, the location of the tow was incorrectly stated as “1221 Yerrew Street, Denver,” when the correct location was “1221 Yarrow Street, Lakewood, Colorado.”  The Vehicle Information incorrectly lists the Colorado license plate number as “730WTA,” when the correct license plate number is “730WTQ.”  The VIN number is listed incorrectly as “10TL004405AA,” while the correct VIN number is “IDTL004405AA.”  


�  See e.g. Complainant’s Statement of Position, page 2.


�  When used in a statute, the word “shall,” is presumed to indicate a mandatory requirement.  Colorado State Board of Medical Examiners v. Saddoris, 825 P.2d 39, 43 (Colo. 1992); Williams Natural Gas Co. v. Mesa Operating Ltd. Partnership, 778 P.2d 309, 311 (Colo.App.1989).


� See Decision No. C13-1259 (on Exceptions) and Decision No. C13-1480 (on RRR) in Proceeding No. 13R-0009TR.  Legal research also reveals that the Commission has issued no decisions since 2013 construing the phrase “on the property” as used in Rule 6509(c).  


�  Respondent’s witness, Ms. Juliana Hand, confirmed that on July 11, 2016 the representative of property management spoke to MAXX’s driver to point out the trailer that management wanted to be towed. 


�  See Footnote 24. 
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